

Ct No.16  
AD- 19-41  
09.01.2026  
(AK)

WPA No. 14688 of 2022  
IA No: CAN 1 of 2022  
CAN 2 of 2023  
CAN 3 of 2025  
CAN 4 of 2025  
H P Ispat Private Limited and another  
Vs.  
West Bengal Electricity Regulatory  
Commission and others  
With  
WPA No. 14691 of 2022  
CAN 1 of 2023  
HMB Ispat Pvt. Ltd. and another  
Vs.  
West Bengal Electricity Regulatory  
Commission and others  
With  
WPA No. 14704 of 2022  
IA No: CAN 1 of 2022  
CAN 2 of 2023  
CAN 3 of 2025  
Debanjan Hard Coke Pvt. Ltd and another  
Vs.  
West Bengal Electricity Regulatory  
Commission and others  
With  
WPA No. 14709 of 2022  
IA No: CAN 1 of 2022  
CAN 2 of 2023  
CAN 3 of 2025  
Alishan Steels Private Limited and another  
Vs.  
West Bengal Electricity Regulatory  
Commission and others  
With  
WPA No. 14722 of 2022  
IA No: CAN 1 of 2022  
CAN 2 of 2023  
CAN 3 of 2025  
Shreesatya Steel and Power Private  
Limited and another  
Vs.  
West Bengal Electricity Regulatory  
Commission and others  
With  
WPA No. 14728 of 2022  
IA No: CAN 1 of 2022  
CAN 2 of 2023

CAN 3 of 2025

Jai Venktesh Concast Private Limited  
and another

Vs.

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory  
Commission and others

With

WPA No. 14763 of 2022

IA No: CAN 1 of 2022

CAN 2 of 2023

CAN 3 of 2025

Jai Ambey Metals Private Limited and  
another

Vs.

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory  
Commission and others

With

WPA No. 14764 of 2022

IA No: CAN 1 of 2022

CAN 2 of 2023

CAN 3 of 2025

Shree Ramdoot Rollers Private Limited and  
another

Vs.

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory  
Commission and others

With

WPA No. 14765 of 2022

IA No: CAN 1 of 2022

CAN 2 of 2023

CAN 3 of 2025

Sumangal Ispat Private Limited and  
another

Vs.

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory  
Commission and others

With

WPA No. 14768 of 2022

IA No: CAN 1 of 2022

CAN 2 of 2023

CAN 3 of 2025

Expandable Enterprise Private Limited and  
another

Vs.

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory  
Commission and others

With

WPA No. 14769 of 2022

IA No: CAN 1 of 2022

CAN 2 of 2023

CAN 3 of 2025

Shree Waris Piya Steel Company Private

Limited and another  
 Vs.  
 West Bengal Electricity Regulatory  
 Commission and others  
 With  
 WPA No. 14827 of 2022  
 IA No: CAN 1 of 2022  
 CAN 2 of 2023  
 CAN 3 of 2025  
 Ruhr Ispat Private Limited and another  
 Vs.  
 West Bengal Electricity Regulatory  
 Commission and others  
 with  
 WPA No. 14832 of 2022  
 IA No. CAN 1 of 2022  
 CAN 2 of 2023  
 Venky Hi Tech Ispat Pvt. Ltd. and another  
 Vs.  
 West Bengal Electricity Regulatory  
 Commission and others  
 With  
 W.P.A. 15130 of 2022  
 CAN 2 of 2022  
 CAN 3 of 2022  
 CAN 4 of 2022  
 CAN 5 of 2023  
 Purulia Metal Casting Pvt. Ltd. and another  
 Vs.  
 West Bengal Electricity Regulatory  
 Commission and others  
 With  
 W.P.A. 15332 of 2022  
 CAN 2 of 2022  
 CAN 3 of 2023  
 Haldia Steels Private Limited and another  
 Vs.  
 West Bengal Electricity Regulatory  
 Commission and others  
 With  
 W.P.A. 15464 of 2022  
 CAN 1 of 2023  
 CAN 2 of 2025  
 H.R. Ispat Private Limited & Anr.  
 Vs.  
 West Bengal Electricity Regulatory  
 Commission & Ors.  
 With  
 W.P.A. 15587 of 2022  
 CAN 1 of 2022  
 CAN 2 of 2023  
 CAN 3 of 2025  
 Surya Alloy Industries Limited & Anr.

Vs.  
 West Bengal Electricity Regulatory  
 Commission & Ors.  
 With  
 W.P.A. 15590 of 2022  
 C.A.N. 1 of 2022  
 CAN 2 of 2023  
 CAN 3 of 2025  
 Metsil Exports Private Limited & Anr.  
 Vs.  
 West Bengal Electricity Regulatory  
 Commission & Ors.  
 With  
 W.P.A. 16139 of 2022  
 CAN 1 of 2023  
 CAN 2 of 2025

Calster Sponge Limited & Anr.  
 Vs.  
 West Bengal Electricity Regulatory  
 Commission & Ors.  
 With  
 W.P.A. 16141 of 2022  
 CAN 1 of 2023  
 Xpro India Limited & Anr.  
 Vs.  
 West Bengal Electricity Regulatory  
 Commission & Ors.  
 With  
 W.P.A. 16836 of 2022  
 CAN 1 of 2023  
 CAN 2 of 2025  
 Maha Gauri Strips Private Limited & Anr.  
 Vs.  
 West Bengal Electricity Regulatory  
 Commission & Ors.  
 With  
 W.P.A. 17116 of 2022  
 CAN 1 of 2023  
 CAN 2 of 2025  
 Srinivasa Ferroy Alloys Limited & Anr.  
 Vs.  
 West Bengal Electricity Regulatory  
 Commission & Ors.  
 With  
 WPA No. 23002 of 2022  
 CAN 1 of 2025  
 Shreevardhana Metaliks Pvt. Ltd. and  
 another  
 Vs.  
 West Bengal Electricity Regulatory  
 Commission and others

Mr. Rajarshi Dutta,  
Mr. Prasun Mukherjee,  
Mr. Deepak Agarwal

...for the DVC.

Mr. Jaydeep Kar, Ld. Sr. Adv.,  
Mr. Siddharth Shroff

...for the petitioners in WPA 15587 of 2022.

Mr. Tanoy Chakraborty,  
Mr. Shaunak Mukhopadhyay  
Mr. Siddharth Shroff

...for the petitioners in WPA 14688 of 2022  
WPA 14709 of 2022,  
WPA 14765 of 2022,  
WPA 14768 of 2022  
&  
WPA 15590 of 2022.

Mr. Tanoy Chakraborty,  
Mr. Abhijit Sarkar,  
Mr. Shayak Mitra

....for H.R. Ispat Limited in WPA 15464 of 2022  
&  
WPA 16836 of 2022.

Mr. Raja Saha  
Mr. Sanjay Mukherjee

.....for WBERC

1. At the outset, learned senior counsel appearing for one of the writ petitioners, that is, Surya Alloy Industries Limited, and learned counsel for the other appearing parties, including the DVC, submit that a similar issue as involved in the present matters is now pending consideration before the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Special Leave Petition (Civil) Diary nos. 75135/2025, 75139/2025 and 75153 of 2025.

2. In connection with the said SLPs, the Hon'ble Supreme Court, vide order dated January 6, 2026, has directed the electricity connection of the

petitioners therein to be restored subject to the petitioners depositing 50 per cent of the arrears within a period of six weeks from that day.

3. Since similar issues as involved in the present matter are *sub judice* before the Hon'ble Supreme Court, for the sake of judicial propriety, let the present matters stand adjourned and be listed next on March 6, 2026.

4. The affidavits-in-opposition filed in court today be kept on record. The time for filing affidavits-in-reply thereto is extended for three weeks from date.

5. The three applications, bearing CAN 4 of 2025 in each of the three appeals, that is, FMA 1668 of 2025, MAT 1720 of 2025 and MAT 1891 of 2025, are disposed of as withdrawn without any order as to costs, on the prayer of the applicants therein, in view of the undertaking given by the said applicants before the Hon'ble Supreme Court in that regard.

(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)